## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA						
N			ame	Execution Date		
PLURION LIMITED				01/10/2013		
RECEIVING PARTY DATA						
Name:	ITI SCOTLAN	D LIMIT	ĒD			
Street Address:	Atrium, 50 Waterloo					
City:	Glasgow					
State/Country:	UNITED KING	UNITED KINGDOM				
Postal Code:	G2 6HQ					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1						
Property Type			Number			
Patent Number: 76256		762566	33			
CORRESPONDENCE DATA						
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA				663	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:	DATA 8887371	649			325663	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	8887371 e <i>sent via US M</i>	ail when	n the fax attempt is unsuccessful.			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> Phone:	8887371 e <i>sent via US M</i> 9193424	<i>ail wher</i> 882				
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> Phone: Email:	8887371 e <i>sent via US M</i> 9193424 bjolive@	<i>ail wher</i> 882 olivelaw	<i>n the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> vgroup.com			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	8887371 e <i>sent via US M</i> 9193424 bjolive@ Bentley s	<i>ail wher</i> 882 olivelaw J. Olive	vgroup.com		\$40.00	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> Phone: Email:	8887371 e <i>sent via US M</i> 9193424 bjolive@ Bentley s	<i>ail wher</i> 882 olivelaw J. Olive burgh S			\$40.00	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	8887371 e <i>sent via US M</i> 9193424 bjolive@ Bentley 125 Edin Suite 100	<i>ail wher</i> 882 olivelaw J. Olive burgh S	vgroup.com			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	8887371 e sent via US M 9193424 bjolive@ Bentley 125 Edin Suite 100 Cary, NC	<i>ail wher</i> 882 olivelaw J. Olive burgh S	vgroup.com South Drive			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	8887371 e sent via US M 9193424 bjolive@ Bentley 125 Edin Suite 100 Cary, NC	<i>ail wher</i> 882 olivelaw J. Olive burgh S	vgroup.com South Drive AROLINA 27511		\$40.00	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET	8887371 e sent via US M 9193424 bjolive@ Bentley 125 Edin Suite 100 Cary, NC	<i>ail wher</i> 882 olivelaw J. Olive burgh S	vgroup.com South Drive SAROLINA 27511 174		\$40.00	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER	8887371 e sent via US M 9193424 bjolive@ Bentley 125 Edin Suite 100 Cary, NC	<i>ail wher</i> 882 olivelaw J. Olive burgh S	vgroup.com South Drive AROLINA 27511 174 Bentley J. Olive		\$40.00	

7

Assignment page 1 of 1 Docket No

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

PLURION LIMITED, having a place of business at 180 St Vincent Street, Glasgow, G2 5SG, United Kingdom, is the owner of the following U. S. Patent ("Letters Patent"):

Title	Patent.	Filing Date
CERIUM BATTERIES	7,625,663	12 February 2002

WHEREAS, ITI SCOTLAND LIMITED ("ITI SCOTLAND"), having a place of business at the Atrium, 50 Waterloo Street, Glasgow G2 6HQ, United Kingdom is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in said applications.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, PLURION LIMITED hereby assigns to said ITI SCOTLAND all title and interest in and to said Letters Patent. PLURION LIMITED further hereby assigns and transfers to said ITI SCOTLAND whatever cause of action it may have for past or present infringement of the Letters Patent, together with the right to bring suit for any such infringement and to seek and receive damages and other relief arising from any such infringement.

PLURION LIMITED hereby covenants and agrees that it will at any time, upon the request and at the expense of said ITI SCOTLAND, execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said Letters Patent. PLURION LIMITED further convenants that said Letters Patent is free of all liens and encumbrances.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, PLURION LIMITED has executed this Assignment on the <u>lofu</u> day of <u>Sunuary</u> 2011.

PLURION LIMITED By: Dr David Ronald Hodgson, Director

Witness:

Sign

Print name

Z:\CLIENT FILES\PLURION\ASSIGNMENT PROJECT DEC 2010\US\2011.01.05 Patent Assignment Cerium Batteries US

**RECORDED: 05/04/2013**